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Key highlights of  the period
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Market context
Business

performance 
Shareholder return

Geopolitical 
conflict triggered 
an unprecedent 

energy crisis

Dividend above 
target(2): 1.585 
ú/share

Successful 
integrated 

strategy backed 
on our firm 

decarbonization 
commitment

Financial
Performance(1)

Net Ordinary 
Income above the 

top end of the 
guidance range

(1) Adjusted by -182 úmn of Endesa X Way transaction, +27 úmn of impairment in non mainland, +22 úmn of impairment in Puerto de Los 

Barrios and -10 úmn of capital gains in Central Térmica Alcudia. Reported Net Income 2,541 úmn. Net Ordinary Income: 2,398 úmn

(2) Subject to AGM approval to be held in 2023



Targets delivery

Main KPIõs
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(1) Excluding 238 ú mneffect of Endesa X Way transaction. Reported EBITDA 5.6 úbn

(2) Adjusted by -182 úmn of Endesa X Way transaction, +27 úmn of impairment in non mainland, +22 úmn of impairment in Puerto de Los Barrios and -10 úmn of capital gains in Central Térmica Alcudia. 

Reported Net Income 2.5 úbn 
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2022 

Target 

CMD 23-25

5.0-5.3

~1.5

+29 %

+32 %

2022 

Target 

CMD 22-24

4.1

~1.2

2022

5.3

2.2-2.3 +33 %1.8 2.4 

1.59

Dvs CMD 

22-24

Á9.3 GW renewable capacity

Á6.8 mn power free customers

Á11.5 ûbn distribution RAB

Á2.3 ûbn Capex (76% aligned to E.U. 

taxonomy)

EBITDA lfl (1)

(úbn)

Gross DPS 
(ú/sh)

Net Ordinary Income (2)

(úbn)



Mainland power demand in Spain 
(TWh)(1)

(1) Not adjusted demand. Rounded figures. Source: REE

(2) Source: Endesaôs own estimates. Variation versus 2021

(3) For weather and working days

(4) Source OMIE (does not include thermal compensation)

Market context
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4Q marked by a commodity scenario normalization

Adjusted(3)

Not adjusted

By segment (Not adjusted):2022

Average Iberian power pool 

prices (û/MWh)(4)

242 235

2021 2022

-2.9%

Commodities spot prices

FY2022 average power prices 

in Europe (û/MWh)

235 276 304 240

FRANCEGERMANY ITALY UK

-3.9%Adjusted

Industry -4.0%

Services +4.6% 

Residential -3.9%

-1.1%

-1.6%

Endesaôsmainland area (2)

112
168

20222021

+50%

48 100
PVB 

(ú/MWh)
+108%



2022 regulatory developments & proposals
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ÁCap on market revenues from infra-marginal technologies at 67 ú/MWh (until Dec 2023)
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EU Emergency 

intervention to 

address high 

energy prices

Spanish main measures to offset high energy prices & protect consumers

Structural reform of  the electricity market under discussion

ÁFiscal measures to reduce final bill (until December 2023)

ÁExtraordinary 1.2% levy on 2022-2023 revenues

ÁGas cap for electricity generation (Iberian exception)



Installed capacity (1) (GW)
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(1) Mainland net capacity. Does not include 97 MW in 2022 and 77 MW in 2021 renewables in non mainland. Rounded figures

(2) Mainland generation. Energy at power plant busbars. Does not include 176 GWh in 2022 and 169 GWh in 2021 renewables in non mainland. Rounded figuresFY 2022 Results - Madrid, 24 February 2023

Mainland installed capacity and production

CO2 free 

capacity
71%

Thermal GxRenewable Nuclear

5.2 5.2

3.3 3.3

8.3 9.2

2021

0.9

2022

16.8 0.0
17.7

+5%

+11%

-%

69%

Production (2) (TWh)

51%

27%

23%

+4%
-6%

+71%
+13% vs. 2021

Variation vs. 2021

-1.6 

TWh 

Hydro

CO2 emissions 

free output
73%

Towards a greener generation mix

Á 73% CO2 free output

Á Pending definitive resolution to 

close the last mainland coal plant

Á +13% wind & solar output

Á -27% hydro output

52.4



Renewables pipeline (1) (GW)

Around 90 GW pipeline supporting further 
renewable acceleration
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90

70

18

In executionGross Pipeline Early stage Mature

1.4

(1) As of 31st December 2022. Rounded figures. BESS projects included in each stage

(2) Only considers projects with commissioning date 2023-25

(3) Not considering BESS (3 GW) 

(4) Transmission System Operator 

Mature & In execution pipeline by COD (3) (GW)

(2)

10

6

2023-25 >2025

16 GW
~2x 2023-25

targets

Environmental Impact Declaration granted 

within the deadline

~8 GW with TSO(4) awarded connection points

~30% of 2023-25 target additions already in 

execution

~16%

~58%

~20%

~6%



(1) Gross energy sales. Rounded figures (2) Public + private charging points
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57 57

18 21

2021

78

2022

75

Liberalized power 
customers (mn)

+4%

A more competitive commercial strategy to a 
wider free customer base

+15%

Liberalized power 
sales (1) (TWh)

Regulated (TWh) 1013 -23%

TOTAL (TWh) 8888 -%

Regulated 

(mn)
3.74.4 -16%

TOTAL 

(mn)
10.510.3 +2%

5.6
6.5

6.8

2021

0.3

5.9

2022

0.4

20222021

Endesa X KPIs

+ 0.9 mn

2.62.2

13.99.5
Charging 

points(2) (k#)

+18%

+47%

E-home 

contracts (mn)



32

42

2021 2022

Free power unitary margin (1)

(û/MWh)
2022 Output / Sales ( TWh)

Sound performance of  Iberian free power margin

(1) See details on slide 38

(2) Includes commodities hedge by 136 úmn

(3)  Inframarginal output (hydro, nuclear and merchant renewables)

+31%
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Output hedged (3)
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Supply Margin

(ú/MWh)
< 8~ 10

85%

20242023

98%

(2)

6565
Selling price 

(ú/MWh)

39
51

14

25
12

10

88

Output

2

Sales

65

HNR

Thermal

Non mainland

Free-fixed price

Free-indexed price

International (ex-Iberia)

SCVP (regulated)

76 TWh
Free sales

Incl. Free Power margin

-8%

+42%

+4%



Total volumes (1) (TWh)

Gas margin improvement driven by market context 
optionality

(1) Rounded figures.

(2) Unitary margin including Wholesale, Retail and CCGTs

(3) Volumes of hedged sourcing contracts
FY 2022 Results - Madrid, 24 February 2023

77
64

25
36

99

2021

102

2022

10

-3%

70%

20242023

32%

Volumes hedged (3) (%)
Total gas unitary margin (2)

(û/MWh)

1

6

2021 2022

+6x

Customers (mn) +6%1.81.7

Liberalized (mn) 1.5 1.5 -%

CCGT

Retail demand



131 132

2021 2022

Networks: continued improvement in quality 
operational parameters

+1%

7.1 7.0

20222021

-0.1 pp

-%109109

11

Distributed energy ( TWh)

Energy to own 

customers(2) (TWh)

(1) Tiempo de Interrupción Equivalente a la Potencia Instalada (Installed Capacity Equivalent Interruption Time). According to Spanish Regulator. Own + Programmed and Transport minutes 

of interruption

(2) At busbars (REE criteria). Country level. Not adjusted
FY 2022 Results - Madrid, 24 February 2023

61.4
54.4

2021 2022

-11%

Losses (%) TIEPI (1) (min.)

RAB (úbn) 11.511.7 -2%



FY 2022
Financial results

Marco Palermo
CFO



Key financial highlights
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EBITDA lfl Net Ordinary Income Adjusted FFO (4)

FY 2022 Results - Madrid, 24 February 2023

1,902
2,398

2021 2022

+26%

2,621
1,672

1,540

-80

2021 2022

2,541

3,212

+26%

4,278
5,327

2021 2022

+25%

+30%5,5654,278
Reported 

EBITDA

(1) Excluding 238 úmn effect of Endesa X Way transaction

(2) Adjusted by -22 úmn of capital gains in Guadarranque and +489 úmn of impairment in non mainland 

(3) Adjusted by -182 úmn of Endesa X Way transaction, +27 úmn of impairment in non mainland, +22 úmn of impairment in Puerto de Los Barrios and -10 úmn of capital gains in Central Térmica Alcudia

(4) Adjusted by the variation of Regulatory working capital in the period  

+77%2,5411,435
Reported Net 

Income

(3)

1,6722,621Reported FFO

Regulatory working capital variation

(1)

-36%

úmn

(2)



1,703

659

631

2,572

2022 
reported

5,565

1,965 1,703

595

1,695

841
631

877 2,572

421

2021 lfl

-174-210
-262

4,278

2022 lfl

5,327

(1) Rounded figures

(2) Excluding 238 úmn effect of Endesa X Way transaction

(3) Includes Thermal Gx, Nuclear, Non mainland, Gas Wholesale and Others

(3)

-13%

+11%

+~3x

DYoY

-25%

+1,049 úmn
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38%

36%

14%

13%

2,343

14

+8% vs. 

2021

(2)

+25% EBITDA lfl supported by our integrated 
strategy

Gx+Sx: +1,311 úmn (+57%)

+25%

úmn

Gross capex EBITDA by business (1)

2021 non recurrent:

+300 úmn hydro canon

+186 úmn CO2 sentence

2022 non recurrent:

+152 úmn Social Bonus

-180 úmn Dx 2017-19 M.O.

+113 úmn regulatory collar



Generation&Supply (1) EBITDA: positive results in all 
businesses

15

(1) Gx+Sx figures include Generation and Supply business, Corporate Structure, Services and Adjustments

(2) Regulated renewablesFY 2022 Results - Madrid, 24 February 2023

2,313

3,624

841

780

Endesa X marginFree power marginEBITDA lfl 2021

-221

OthersNet Non recurrent

27

-116

Fixed costs 

& others

EBITDA lfl 2022

+57%
+1,311 úmn

Gross margin +1,427 úmn

2021 non recurrent:

-300 úmn hydro canon 

-186 úmn CO2 sentence  

2022 non recurrent:

+152 úmn Social bonus sentence

+113 úmn regulatory collar

+1,532 úmn ex non-recurrent

+841 úmn free power margin:

Å~+500 úmn from CCGTôs

Å~+200 úmn from RECORE (2)

Others +780 úmn:

Å~+480 úmn from gas business

Å~+300 úmn Others, mainly from 

MtM

-116 úmn fixed cost mainly due to 

CPI impact and higher activity



Networks EBITDA: affected by regulatory 
remuneration update
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1,965
1,703

EBITDA 2021 Non recurrent 

2022

PY resettlement 

& others

Fixed costs 

& others

EBITDA 2022

1,965

-180 -40 -42

1,703

-13%

Gross margin -220 úmn

-262 úmn

úmn

-180 úmn 2017-19 remuneration 

regularization (M.O. 749/2022)

-42 úmn fixed cost increase mainly due 

to CPI impact and maintenance activities



1,902
1,435

2,541 2,398

1,287

444

2022 

reported

2021 Net 

Ordinary 

Income

Adjustments

-467

TaxesEBITDA2021 

reported

D&A

-168

Financial 

charges&Others

-424
-33

Minorities

-143

Adjustments 2022 Net 

Ordinary 

Income

+26% Net Ordinary Income

úmn

FY 2022 Results - Madrid, 24 February 2023
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Including

238 úmn

from

Endesa X 

Way

+26%

Endesa X 

Way net 

effect & 

Others

2022 Results 5,565 -1,878 -200 -891 -55

Delta YoY +30% -19% +525% +91% +150%

587 úmn delta 

impairments(1)

(1) FY2021: -652 úmn of impairment in non mainland. FY 2022: -36 úmn of impairment in non mainland, -29 úmn of impairment in Puerto de Los Barrios

Non 

mainland

impairment

& Others

D&A ex impairments ~+9% 

(-143 úmn):

ÅAmortization (-106 úmn)

ÅBad debt provision (-37 úmn)

Effective tax rate 25.6% (vs. 

24.3% in 2021)

Financial results impacted by net 

late interests (-100 úmn) and 

higher average gross debt



5,565

1,672

1,540

Net Financial 
Expenses

Regulatory 
working capital

Reported 
EBITDA

Provisions paid

-1,540

Rest working 
capital & others

Income Taxes Adjusted FFO

-532

-377

-1,336

-108

3,212

FFO affected by regulatory working capital increase and 
current energy market context

18

(2)

(1) Balance variation FY22 vs. FY21

(2) CNMC settlements balance

Working capital & others -2.9 úbn(1)

Reg. WK

-330 80 -986 -346 -75 2,5414,2782021

+25% +15% -19 x +32% +44%+54% +28%

-1,505 úmn Non-

mainland

úmn

FY 2022 Results - Madrid, 24 February 2023



8.8
10.9

6.7

18.5

0.7
0.9

2021

10.4 0.9

2022

8.0 8.5

0.8
1.7

2.4

1.5
2.38.8

2021 OthersFFO Cash 
Capex

Dividends 2022

0.2
10.9

Debt evolution impacted by market context

(1) Cash basis Capex: Net acquisitions of fixed assets (2,008 úmn) + Acquisitions and disposals of other investments (436 úmn)

(2) Mainly rights of use, changes in perimeter and others

(3) Accounted as Gross Financial Guarantees. 19

Net debt evolution

(2)

FY 2022 Results - Madrid, 24 February 2023

Regulatory 
working capital

(1)

1.5% 1.4%Cost of debt 

Gross debt

Net debt Cash&Others Cash collateral

úbn

(3)



2021

30%29%

2022

Sound financial strength

Credit metrics

Adj . FFO/NDND/EBITDA lfl (2)

+1pp

2.1x 2.0x

2021 2022

-0.1x

(1) Rounded figures. ECP maturities are shown in 2024/25 as corresponding back up credit lines 

(2) Excluding 238 úmn effect of Endesa X Way transaction

(3) Fixed debt ratio calculated net of energy markets cash collaterals (39% considering cash collaterals)

(4) As of December 2022

1.8

5.4

0.8

5.74.5

2023

0.5

2024

5.9

2025 2026+

1.8

5.3
5.7

Debt ex ECP ECPôs

Debt maturity by year (1) (ûbn)

Average life of debt (years) 3.2

58%Gross Debt at fixed rate(3)

9.2Liquidity position (úbn)(4)

20
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~14ûbn of new sustainability linked instruments 
to support our growth

Sustainable Finance
2022 Sustainability -linked 

instruments (ûbn)(1)

64%

18.5 úbn 
gross debt 

21

Guarantees 0.4

RCFs (2) 1.0

Other

Loans 2.6

5.0ECPs (3)

4.8

Amount 

(úbn)
KPIs

(1) Operations closed during 2022. Nominal values, inclusive of undrawn notional

(2) RCF: ñRevolving Credit Facilityò

(3) ECP: ñEuro Commercial Paperò

64% sustainable gross debté

éalready above 2023 target (60%) and 

on track to reach 2025 target (87%)

FY 2022 Results - Madrid, 24 February 2023



FY 2022
Closing remarks

José Bogas
CEO



1.437

1.585

2021 2022 2022 Target 
CMD 23-25

2022 Target 
CMD 22-24

~1.5

~1.2

23

2022 DPS above target

(1) Subject to AGM approval to be held in 2023. 

(1)

FY 2022 Results - Madrid, 24 February 2023

Pay out 80% 70%

DPS proposal 2022: 1.585 ú/share to be paid in July 

2023

+32% above 2022-24 guidance 

(1.2 ú/sh.)

+10%

+10% increase versus 2021

+32%

ú/share



2023

4.4-4.7

1.4-1.5

70

~1.0

2024

4.9-5.2

1.7-1.8

70

~1.2

2025

5.2-5.5

2.0-2.1

70

~1.4

(1) Excluding 238 úmn effect of Endesa X Way transaction

CAGR 
2022-25

~+1%

~-3%

~1%

~-4%

2023 -25 financial metrics

CAGR 
2023-25

~+1%

~-3%

~8%

~18%
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5.3

2.4

70

1.59

2022

8.6 úbn Gross capex 2023-25

EBITDA lfl (1)

(úbn)

Net Ordinary

Income (úbn)

Pay out 
(%)

DPS 
(ú/sh)



Closing Remarks

Sound results in 
an extremely 

volatile energy 
scenario

Protecting our 
customers from 
prices increase 
leveraging on 
inframarginal 

output

Solid
remuneration

to our
shareholders

25FY 2022 Results - Madrid, 24 February 2023

2.3 ûbn gross 
capex devoted 

to Energy 
Transition


